



MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY, KERALA

Abstract

Renewal of Provisional affiliation granted - Government Arts and Science College, Vypin - Syndicate decision- Orders issued.

ACADEMIC A 1 SECTION

No. 2153/AC A 1/2025/MGU

Priyadarsini Hills, Dated: 07.03.2025

Read:-1. U.O No. 5014/A1/2017/ Academic, Dated - 16/08/2016.

- 2. Item No.O.A.18/24.07/74204/AC A1-1/2024 of the Minutes of the meeting of the Syndicate held on 14.11.2024.
- 3. U.O No. 1367/A1/2025/ MGU, Dated 10/02/2025
- 4. Letter mailed by Principal, Government Arts & Science College, Vypin, Dated: 18/02/2025.

ORDER

The University granted Provisional affiliation to Government Arts & Science College, Vypin, since 2017-2018 Academic year, in accordance with the UGC regulations 2009 and MGU Statutes 1997 vide the U.O read as (1) above. The College failed to apply for the renewal after the expiry of affiliation, yet continued with admitting students.

The Syndicate at its meeting held on 14.11.2024, considered the matter vide Item read as Paper (2) above and has resolved to levy an affiliation fee of Rs.50,000/- from the above College and then renew the Temporary affiliation up to the Academic year 2024-25.

Government Arts & Science College, Vypin, vide Paper read as (4) above remitted the required fees and submitted application for renewal of affiliation.

Considering the aforementioned application the Vice Chancellor has accorded sanction for renewing the Provisional affiliation of Government Arts & Science College Vypin until the Academic year 2024 -25.

The College shall apply for the renewal of affiliation from the Academic Year 2025-26 onwards as per the University norms in this regard.

Orders are issued accordingly.

SREEJITH R

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR I (ACADEMIC) For REGISTRAR

Copy To

- 1. Principal, Government Arts & Science College, Vypin
- 2. P.S to VC
- 3. P.A to Registrar/Controller of Examination/Finance Officer
- 4. JR II (Admn)/DR1/AR1(Acad)
- 5. AcC1/AcC2/ATR/Ad A1
- 6. IQAC/IT Cell/University Website
- 7. Stock File/File Copy/Records

Forwarded / By Order

Section Officer